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PUBLIC SERWC 

COMMISSION 

Paul D. Adams 
Office of the Attorney General Utility and Rate 
1024 Capital Center Drive, Suite 200 
Frankfort, Kentucky 4060 1 

Re: PSC Case No. 2008-00254 
Grayson Rural Electric Cooperative 

Dear Mr. Adams: 

Please find in Case No. 2008-00254 the original and seven (7) copies of 
Applicant’s response to “Second Data Request of the Attorney General to Grayson Rural 
Electric Cooperative, Inc”. This relates to the application for adjustment of rates by 
Grayson Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation. 

Contact me at (606) 474-5 194 or Don Combs at (606) 474-5 136 if there are any 
questions. 

ssistance in this matter. 

1 Electric Cooperative Corporation 

Enclosures 

A Touchstone Energy’ Cooperative 
-c-- 



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

APPLICATION OF GRAYSON RIJRAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION FOR AN ADJUSTMENT 
IN RATES AND AN INCREASE IN RETAIL ELECTRIC 
RATES EQIJAL TO INCREASE IN WHOLESALE 
POWER COSTS Case No. 2008-00254 

APPLICANT’S RESPONSES TO 

SECOND DATA REQUEST OF ATTORNEY GENERAL 

The applicant, Grayson Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation makes the 

following responses to the “Second Data Request of Attorney General”, as follows: 

4. The witnesses who are prepared to answer questions concerning each 

request are Carol H. Fraley, Don Combs, Alan Zumstein, and Jim Adkins. 

5 .  Don Combs, Manager of Finance and Accounting of Grayson Rural 

Electric Cooperative Corporation is the person supervising the preparation of the 

responses on behalf of the applicant. 

6. The responses and Exhibits are attached her o d incorporated by 

reference herein. i”” 

Grayson, Kentucky 41 143 
Attorney for Grayson Rural Electric 
Cooperative Corporation 
Telephone: 606-474-5 194 



The undersigned, Don Combs, as Manager of Finance and Accounting of Grayson 

Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation., being first duly sworn, states that the responses 

herein are true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief formed after 

reasonable inquiry. 

Dated: February 4, 2009 

GRAYSON RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE 

By: 

DON COMBS 

MANAGER OF FINANCE AND ACCOUNTING 

Subscribed, sworn to, and acknowledged before me by Don Combs, as Manager 

Finance and Accounting of Corporate Services for G a y  son Rural Electric Cooperative 

Corporation on behalf of said Corporation this 4th day of February, 2009. 

Notary Public, Kentucky State At Large 

My Commission Expires: - 9 - .rJ f )  [l 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

The undersigned counsel certifies that the foregoing responses have been served 

upon the following: 

Original and Seven Copies 

Mr. Jeff Derouen, Executive Director 
Kentucky Public Service Commission 
21 1 Sower Boulevard 
Frankfort, Kentucky 4060 1 

Paul D. Adams 
Office of the Attorney General Utility and Rate 
1024 Capital Center Drive, Suite 200 
Frankfort, Kentucky 4060 1 

h 
ay of February, 2009 

ATIVECORPORATION 





Grayson Rural Electric Cooperative 
Case No. 2008-00254 

AG S u ~ p ~ e ~ e n t a l  Requests for Information 

Item 1 
Page 1 of 1 

Witness: Alan Zumstein 

1. Please refer to your response to AG-1-3: If GREC maintains that the revenue increase in this 
case should be $3,161,265 and the proposed test year revenues $25,154,657, then please reconcile this 
to the corresponding amounts of $3,161,625 and $26,654,018 shown on Exhibit 6, page 1. In 
additios please provide a revised Exhibit 6, page 1 that would show that the correct amounts are 
$3,161,265 and $25,154,657. 

The reconciliation is as follows: 

Test year revenues 

Normalized Case No. 2006-00522 

Normalized revenue 

Grayson's proposed increase Case No. 2008-00254 

Proposed revenues, before EKPC 
East Kentucky's proposed increase in 

Case No. 2008-00409 

Total revenue after Grayson and East Kentucky 

proposed increases 

$21,683,855 

309,538 

21,993,393 

3,161,625 - 
25,155,018 

1.499.001 

$26,654,019 







u) N 
ca_ 
Pi m 

tlf 

691 69 

8 
2 
69 



6969696969 

.i- 

c .- c 
E :: 
c 
c! 
I- 

69 

s 2 2  
$ 
I- 

0 

c 

69 I 6 9  

z 

69 

T- 

U 

ZI 







d 
8 

S m 

s 
H 



u- 
0 

. .  
f.9 641641 

I/ 
f.9 

f.9 4 
P 0 N 

U 
r 
a 

E 
E 
rn 

.... 
5 - 

ffl 

c *  5 
E 
W r 
0 

Lo m 

N 
m. 

64 

r 



rn - 
i '0 w 
i 

... 





Item 4 
Page 1 of 1 

Witness: Alan Zumstein 

4. With regard to the response to AG-1-10, please provide a detailed description of the 
demonstration and selling activities underlying the labor and benefit expenses of $28,340. 

This account includes the cost of labor and benefits incurred in promotional, demonstrating, 
and selling activities, except merchandising, to promote or retain the use of utility services by 
present and prospective customers. Labor in this account relates to energy efficiency 
programs that Grayson has for its members, i.e., Button Up, energy audits, weatherization, all 
seasons comfort homes. 





Item 5 
Page 1 of 2 

Witness: Alan Zumstein 

5 .  With regard to the response to PSC-2-9(e), please provide the following information: 

a. Do the 2080 test year hours reflected for each employee in the determination of the 
employee’s annualized wages include the paid vacation and sick time allowed for 
each employee in the test year? If not, explain why not. 

a. 
The 2,080 hours during the test year include the vacation and sick time that were taken 
during the test year. Accumulated vacation and sick time paid that would not have been 
allowed to be carried over and lost, are not included in the 2,080 hours 

h. If 2080 hours (2,088 hours in a leap year) are always used in the determination of the 
annualized wages for each full-time employee for ratemaking purposes in all of 
GREC’s rate cases, doesn’t this mean that the paid vacation and sick time allowed for 
employees in each year (even when they are not used in the particular year and are 
transfenred to the next year as unused vacation and sick time) are embedded in 
GREC’s rates? 

st? 
b. 
No. 

c. The response to PSC-2-9(e) is not quite understood by the AG. Please explain again 
why an additional amount of $35,643 for vacation and sick days (whether used or 
unused from prior years) should be reflected for ratemaking purposes over and above 
the annualized wages for each employee based on 40 hours per week. 

5nse 
C. 
Grayson attempts to operate with as small a staff as possible. This means when employees 
take off work for vacation and use sick days, Grayson is short staffed. Employees are urged 
to take vacation during periods of the month, and year, when the work flow is not as much. 

For ofice employees, this is generally not the fist and third week of each month, as a result 
of billing and collections. For outside employees, this is generally the winter months when 
construction and other consumer activities have been cut-back. It is not always feasible to 
take vacation at these times of the month and year. 



Item 5 
Page 2 of 2 

Witness: Alan Zumstein 

Grayson has recognized that when employees loose sick hours if not taken, they are talcen at 
inconvenient times of the month. Unlike vacation, which is schedule in advance, sick hours 
are taken on a sporadic basis. This leaves the of ice  shorthanded at critical times of the 
month. This also leaves crews short handed when jobs need to be performed. If a four-man 
crew, three-man crew, or two-man crew shows up for work, and one of the crew members 
calls in sick, then it disrupts the entire crew for the days work. 

Grayson feels it gets better productivity from its employees by paying for the accumulated 
days instead of employees taking the time off and disrupting the work flow for the day. 
Grayson would have to hire additional employees to fill in for the employees taking off for 
sick and vacation time to fill the office staff and crews. Paying the accumulated time makes 
more sense to Grayson. 





Item 6 
Page 1 af 1 

Witness: Alan Zumstein 

6. With regard to the response to AG-1-13, please provide the actual summer and part time 
employees’ hours worked in calendar year 2008, in total and as brr:ken out by employee 
number. 

6 

OVERT1 ME 
REGULAR 

-- EMP. NO. HOURS HOURS TOTALS 

248 
631 
635 
637 

1002 1002 
1033 I 4  1047 
85 I 2 853 

3263 16 3279 
- 377 - 0 - 377 





Item 7 
Page 1 of1 

Witness: Alan Zumstein 

7. With regard to the response to AG-1-14, please provide the actual overtime hours worked in 
calendar year 2008. 

Response 
4,402 hours 





Item 8 
Page 1 of 1 

Witness: Man Zumstein 

8.  Please expand the response to AG-1-12 by providing the actual monthly number of salaried 
and the actual monthly number of hourly employees for the years 2005, 2006, 2007, and 
2008. 

Response 
8 

MONTH 
JAN '05 
FEB '05 
MAR '05 
APR '05 
MAY '05 
JUNE '05 
JULY '05 
AUG '05 
SEPT '05 
OCT '05 
NO\/ '05 
DEC '05 
JAN '06 
FEB'O6 
MAR '06 
APR '06 
MAY '06 
JUNE '06 
JULY '06 
AUG '06 
SEPT '06 
OCT '06 
NOV '06 
DEC '06 

-- 
OEC '08 

SALARY 
I 1  
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
I O  
10 
10 
10 
10 
I O  
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 

10 

HOURLY 
33 
34 
34 
34 
34 
34 
34 
34 
34 
34 
34 
34 
34 
34 
34 
34 
34 
34 
33 
33 
33 
33 
33 
33 

36 

SUM M EWPART- 
- TIME 

6 
3 
3 
4 
5 
6 
4 
7 
4 
4 
4 
4 
5 
4 
3 
3 
6 
5 
5 
5 
2 
1 
2 
3 

3 

TOTAL 
50 
48 
48 
49 
50 
51 
49 
52 
48 
48 
48 
48 
49 
48 
47 
47 
50 
49 
48 
48 
45 
44 
45 
46 
0 
0 
49 





Item 9 
Page 1 of 1 

Witness: Alan Zumstein 

9. With regard to the response to AG-1-16, please provide the following information: 

Response 
9(e) 

a. 

b. 

C. 

d. 

e. 

f. 

esponse 
9(f) 

The 13-month average number of salaried employees underlying the actual total 
hours worked in 2005,2006 and 2007 of 18,410, 18,191 and 18,070, respectively. 

10 for all years 

The 13-month average number salaried employees for calendar year 2008, as well as 
the actual total hours worked by the salaried employees in calendar year 2008. 

10 employees, 18,287 hours worked 

The number of hours for which the average number of salaried employees in 2005, 
2006,2007 and 2008 were &d. 

2005- 22,644 
2006 - 2 1,297 
2007- 21,393 
2008 - 2 1,322 

The 13-month average number of hourly employees underlying the actual total hours 
worked in 2005,2006 and 2007 of 65,656,63,571 and 61,572, respectively. 

2005 - 45 
2006 - 41 
2007 - 40 

The 13-month average number hourly employees for calendar year 2008, as well as 
the actual total hours worked by the hourly employees in calendar year 2008. 

35 hourly employees 
70,704 hours worked 

The number of hours for which the average number of hourly employees in 2005, 
2006,2007 and 2008 were paid. 

2005 - 80,139 
2006 - 78,7S 1 
2007 - 75,029 
2008 - 80,665 





ltem 10 
Page 1 of 1 

Witness: Alan Zumstein 

10. If the rates fkorn GREC’s 2007 depreciation study were to be used in this rate case, it would 
increase GREC’s unadjusted test year depreciation expenses by $852,000, or almost 55%. 
GREC has reflected approximately $426,000, or half, of this $858,000 depreciation expense 
increase for ratemalung purposes in this case. Is it GREC’s intent (as a result of the 
magnitude of the $852,000 deprecation expense increase) to transition into this large 55% 
depreciation expense increase by only reflecting half of the increase in this case or is the 
reflection of the as-filed increase of $426,000 an error that should be corrected to $852,000 
thereby increasing the rate increase request by $426,000? Please comment in detail. 

See response to PSC-3-5(a) - (c). 





Item 11 
Page 1 of 1 

Witness: Alan Zumstein 

1 1 I With regard to the resporise to PS@-2-28(a), please provide the following information: 

a. Is the cast assoc ated with the person added to the metering staff included in the 
annualized payrod reflected in this case? If so, provide the amount of the total 
payroll amount for this added person included in the annualized payroll amount of 
$2,390,163 

se 
1 l a  
Employee No. 219 was moved from the mechanics position to the meter department. 
Employee No. 221 was moved fiom the construction crew to the mechanics position. 
Employee No. 228 is still in the meter department. See application Exhibit 1 for payroll 
information on those employees. 

b. Is the cost associated with the planned retired member of the staff included in the 
annualized payroll reflected in this case? If so, provide the amount of the total 
payroll amount for this added person included in the annualized payroll amount of 
$2,390,163. 

espowse 
1 l b  
Yes. This employee is No. 228 and is included in annualized payroll. See application Exhibit 
1 for payroll information on that employee. 

c. When will the retirement of this staf f  member take place? 

se 
1 IC 
It is estimated that employee No. 228 will retire in November, 2009. 





Item 12 
Page 1 of 1 

Witness: Alan Zurmtein 

12. With regard to the $76,436 test year expense for account 588 - Miscellaneous Distribution 
expense, please provide the following information: 

a. Actual expenses booked for calendar year 2008. 

b. Explanation for the approximate 54% increase fiom the $49,691 expense booked 
prior to the test year to the $76,436 booked in the test year. 

12b 
Grayson is in the early stages of planning and implementing a project that will digitize the 
existing mapping system. As a result, there is additional labor and benefits being recorded in 
this account for this project. At this time, no new employees have been hired for this project. 
However, it is estimated that additional employees will be hired when the mapping project is 
completed. The labor being recorded in Account 588-Mscellaneous Distribution expense 
had previously been recorded in other accounts. 





Item 13 
Page 1 of 1 

Witness: Alan Zumstein 

13. With regard to the December 2007 depreciation study performed by Mr. Adkins for Grayson, 
please provide the following information: 

a. What is the cost for Mr. Adluns’ depreciation study that is included in the requested 
rate case expenses of $72,000? 

13a 
None. The cost of the depreciation study in the amount of $18,000 was paid after the test 
year and is not included in the $72,000. 

b. Since Mr. Adkins performed the exact same depreciation study for Big Sandy Rural 
Cooperative,’ does the depreciation study cost to be provided in response to part (a) 
above represent a shared cost between Grayson and Big Sandy (and any other 
cooperatives which used the depreciation rates from Mr. Adkins ’ December 2007 
depreciation study)? If not, why not? 

spcsnse 
13b 
No. Your presumption that the depreciation study for Ch-ayson and Big Sandy are the same is 
completely inaccurate. The depreciation study for Grayson used data exclusively for Grayson 
and depreciation study for Big Sandy used data exclusively for Rig Sandy. Two completely 
separate studies were performed. 

’ Resulting in distribution depreciation rates claimed in Big Sandy’s pending rate case that are exactly the 
same as the proposed distribution depreciation rates in Grayson’s pending rate case. 


